

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
)	
ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE,)	Docket No. 50-271-LR
LLC, and ENTERGY NUCLEAR)	
OPERATIONS, INC.)	ASLBP No. 06-849-03-LR
)	
(Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station))	

NRC STAFF'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
MASSACHUSETTS ATTORNEY GENERAL'S APPEAL OF LBP-06-20

Steven C. Hamrick
Counsel for NRC Staff

October 13, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-ii-
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARDS	3
I. Legal Standards for Admission of Contentions for Admission of Contentions	3
II. License Renewal Environmental Review	4
DISCUSSION	5
I. The Attorney General’s Contention	5
II. The Licensing Board’s Decision Should Be Affirmed	6
A. The Licensing Board Correctly Applied Turkey Point to This Proceeding	6
B. The Licensing Board’s Regulatory Interpretation is Correct	8
C. Turkey Point is Consistent with NEPA	10
D. The Attorney General’s Contention is Inadmissible	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>JUDICIAL DECISIONS</u>	
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 42 U.S. 87 (1983)	11-13
<i>Kelly v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995)	12-13
<i>Minnesota v. NRC</i> , 602 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	12-13
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 449 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2006)	15
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS</u>	
<u>Commission:</u>	
<i>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 63 NRC ___ (September 6, 2006)	3, 4
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-02-26, 56 NRC 358 (2002)	15
<i>Florida Power and Light Co.</i> (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Atomic Licensing Appeal Board:</u>	
<i>Wrangler Laboratories, et al.</i> , ALAB-951, 33 NRC 505, 513-14 (1991)	8
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:</u>	
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-05-10, 61 NRC 241, 299 (2005)	8
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-06-20, 63 NRC ___ (2006)	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(a) 3

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f) 3, 4

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1) 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(1)(iii) 8

10 C.F.R. § 2.311(a) 1

10 C.F.R. § 2.335 7

10 C.F.R. § 2.346(i) 14

10 C.F.R. § 2.802 7

10 C.F.R. Part 51 4, 8-10

10 C.F.R. Part 51, Subpart A, Appendix B. 4, 6

10 C.F.R. § 51.53(c)(3)(i) *passim*

10 C.F.R. §51.53(c)(3)(iv) *passim*

10 C.F.R. Part 54 1

FEDERAL REGISTER

“Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.; [VYNPS]: Notice of Acceptance of Docketing of the Application and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing Regarding Renewal of Facility Operating License No. DPR-28 for an Additional 20-Year Period,”
71 Fed. Reg. 15,220 (Mar. 27, 2006) 2

“Establishment of Atomic Safety and Licensing Board,” dated June 6, 2006,
71 Fed. Reg. 34397 (June 14, 2006) 2

Final Rule, “Environmental Review for Renewal of Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses,”
61 Fed. Reg. 28,467 (June 5, 1996) 4

October 13, 2006
